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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Board of Directors
God's Littlest Angels and Affiliate
Colorado Springs, Colorado

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of God's Littlest Angels and Affiliate, which
comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the related
consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the
consolidated financial statements.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation
and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion. 

chill
Colo Springs
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Board of Directors
God's Littlest Angels and Affiliate
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Colorado Springs, Colorado
April 24, 2014

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated
financial position of God's Littlest Angels and Affiliate as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the changes in its
net assets and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

chill
Capin Crouse Signature
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Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

2013 2012

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 266,746$           397,485$           
Investments–equity securities 9,348                 6,054                 
Accounts receivable 37,469               93,551               
Inventory 88,725               123,442             
Prepaid expenses and other assets 37,625               36,251               
Property and equipment–net 1,522,350          1,402,529          

Total Assets 1,962,263$        2,059,312$        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 52,295$             57,600$             
Deferred income 18,000               45,465               

70,295               103,065             

Net assets:
Unrestricted:

Operating 157,738             311,392             
Equity in property and equipment 1,522,350          1,402,529          

1,680,088          1,713,921          
Temporarily restricted 211,880             242,326             

1,891,968          1,956,247          

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,962,263$        2,059,312$        

December 31, 

GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE



See notes to consolidated financial statements

-4-

GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Consolidated Statements of Activities

Temporarily Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Adoption income 390,003$        -$                    390,003$        654,855$        -$                    654,855$        
Contributions 799,464          632,307          1,431,771       935,675          583,579          1,519,254       
Gift-in-kind contributions 48,628            -                      48,628            43,542            -                      43,542            
Room and board 189,722          -                      189,722          141,258          -                      141,258          
Realized and unrealized 

gains / (losses) 1,227              -                      1,227              (1,056)             -                      (1,056)             
Loss on sale of assets -                      -                      -                      (5,461)             -                      (5,461)             
Other income 49,222            -                      49,222            11,945            -                      11,945            

Total Support and Revenue 1,478,266       632,307          2,110,573       1,780,758       583,579          2,364,337       

NET ASSETS RELEASED:
Purpose restrictions 662,753          (662,753)         -                      518,399          (518,399)         -                      

EXPENSES:
Program activities 1,755,691       -                      1,755,691       1,939,435       -                      1,939,435       

Supporting activities:
General and administrative 324,604          -                      324,604          348,230          -                      348,230          
Fund-raising 94,557            -                      94,557            98,933            -                      98,933            

419,161          -                      419,161          447,163          -                      447,163          

Total Expenses 2,174,852       -                      2,174,852       2,386,598       -                      2,386,598       

Change in Net Assets (33,833)           (30,446)           (64,279)           (87,441)           65,180            (22,261)           

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,713,921       242,326          1,956,247       1,801,362       177,146          1,978,508       

Net Assets, End of Year 1,680,088$     211,880$        1,891,968$     1,713,921$     242,326$        1,956,247$     

Year Ended December 31,
2013 2012



See notes to consolidated financial statements
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2013 2012

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets (64,279)$            (22,261)$            
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
  net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 81,786               124,263             
Realized and unrealized (gains) / losses (1,227)                1,056                 
Loss on sale of assets -                         5,461                 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 56,082               (40,513)              
Inventory 34,717               1,830                 
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,374)                2,100                 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (5,305)                (2,986)                
Deferred income (27,465)              34,215               

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 72,935               103,165             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment (201,607)            (200,509)            
Purchases of investments (2,067)                (1,124)                
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment -                         5,015                 

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (203,674)            (196,618)            

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (130,739)            (93,453)              

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 397,485             490,938             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 266,746$           397,485$           

Year Ended December 31,

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION:

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

INVESTMENTS

God’s Littlest Angels (GLA-US) and Affiliate is dedicated to helping the children and families of Haiti by
providing intensive nursery care for premature, malnourished, and abandoned children. GLA-US assists in
seeking outside help for children needing surgical or medical treatment not available in Haiti. GLA-US also
assists in placing abandoned children with adoptive families. GLA-US's purpose is to help the children of Haiti
in any way and to spread the word of God to each person GLA serves. 

These consolidated financial statements also include the material assets, liabilities, net assets, revenue, and
expenses of God's Littlest Angels Haiti (GLA-H) which is an organization fully controlled by GLA-US and is a
legally recognized charity in Haiti. Throughout the consolidated financial statements these two entities are
collectively referred to as GLA. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

GLA is exempt from federal income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code (the Code)
and comparable state law, and contributions to it are tax deductible within the limitations prescribed by the
Code. GLA is not a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Code.  

Cash and cash equivalents include checking accounts and cash held. These accounts, at times, may exceed
federally insured limits. GLA has not experienced any losses on such accounts and believes it is not exposed to
any significant credit risk. 

Investments consist of equity securities, which are carried at fair market value. Unrealized gains and losses in
fair value are recognized in the year in which they occur. Donated investments are reported at fair value at the
date of donation and thereafter carried in accordance with the above provisions.

GLA maintains its accounts and prepares its consolidated financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of
consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, disclosures of any contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial
statements, and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
the estimates. The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the
consolidated financial statements to the reader. 
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

INVENTORY

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

CLASSES OF NET ASSETS
The net assets of GLA have been reported in the following two classes:

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Inventory consists of clothing, supplies, and other items to be used at the orphanage in Haiti, as well as some
souvenirs held for sale. Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market, using the first-in-first-out method. No
allowance for obsolescence has been recorded as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, as amounts are written-off
when they are determined to have no value.

Property and equipment are stated at cost, or if donated, at the estimated fair market value at the date of
donation. Property donated with restrictions regarding its use and contributions of cash to acquire property are
reported as restricted support. Absent any donor stipulations, these restrictions expire when the asset is acquired
or placed in service, and a reclassification is made from temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net
assets at that time. Purchases of long-lived assets in excess of $2,000 with a useful life in excess of one year are
capitalized. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of three to ten
years.   

Accounts receivable consist of amounts due from adoptive parents for adoption income. An allowance for
doubtful accounts has not been recorded as all amounts are believed to be collectible. Accounts are due in
accordance with the terms of each individual contract and are considered delinquent if not received by their due
date. GLA does not accrue interest on past due receivables. Accounts are written off if the adoptive parents
withdraw from the adoption process or when all methods to collect have been exhausted.

Temporarily restricted net assets are comprised of donor-restricted contributions for the support of GLA
projects.   

Unrestricted net assets are those currently available for use in GLA's operations and those resources invested in
property and equipment.  

Contributions are recorded when made, which may be when cash and other assets are received or
unconditionally promised. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as restricted support if they are received
with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated amounts. When a donor restriction expires, that is,
when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is satisfied, temporarily restricted net assets are
reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets
released from restrictions. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically
restricted by the donor. 
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

SUPPORT AND REVENUE, continued

ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

ADVERTISING COSTS

FOREIGN OPERATIONS

UNCERTAIN TAX POSITIONS

Donated materials, equipment, and services are reflected as gift-in-kind contributions in the accompanying
consolidated statements of activities at their estimated fair market value on the date of donation. 

Adoption income consists of fees paid by adoptive parents to cover costs incurred by GLA through the adoption
process, and is recognized when it is earned as the services have been provided. Room and board income
consists of fees paid by volunteers and adoptive parents to stay at the orphanage in Haiti, and is recognized
when the services have been provided. Deferred income consists of adoption fees received prior to services
being provided for the adoptive parents.  

The costs of providing the various program services and supporting activities of GLA have been summarized on
a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated
among the program services and supporting activities benefited.   

The financial statement effects of a tax position taken or expected to be taken are recognized in the consolidated
financial statements when it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that the position will be
sustained upon examination. Interest and penalties, if any, are included in expenses in the consolidated
statements of activities. As of December 31, 2013, GLA had no uncertain tax positions that qualify for
recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements. 

In connection with its ministry, GLA-H maintains an orphanage in Haiti. The account balances relating to
foreign operations are reflected in the consolidated financial statements in United States dollars. See breakdown
for Haiti operations in the supplementary information. GLA Canada is not included in this report because it does
not meet the criteria for consolidation, as they have an independent board and are not controlled by GLA-US.

GLA uses advertising to promote its programs and ministries, as well as to advertise fundraising events.
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense totaled $2,499 and $1,647 for the years ended
December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  

GLA's federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax Form 990 for the years ended December 31,
2012, 2011, and 2010 are subject to examination by the IRS, generally for three years after they were filed.
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, are:

2013 2012

Investments:
Common stocks:

Consumer goods 7,294$               3,823$               
Utilities                   2,054                   2,231 

 $               9,348  $               6,054 

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT–NET:
Property and equipment–net, consists of:

2013 2012

Land 275,767$           275,767$           
Leasehold improvements 60,000               60,000               
Vehicles 488,153             488,153             
Equipment 238,975             216,852             
Website development 7,500                 4,508                 

1,070,395          1,045,280          
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (532,519)            (452,239)            

537,876             593,041             
Construction in process 984,474             809,488             

1,522,350$        1,402,529$        

December 31,

GLA uses appropriate valuation techniques to determine fair value based on inputs available. When available,
GLA measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair
value. Level 3 inputs are only used when Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available. All investments held by
GLA as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 are measured as Level 1 inputs.

December 31, 
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT–NET, continued:

5. TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS:
Temporarily restricted net assets consist of:

2013 2012

Building project 148,546$           88,226$             
Supported schools 39,907               35,253               
Medical assistance 15,432               15,432               
Staff support 7,159                 23,328               
Special projects 836                    80,087               

211,880$           242,326$           

6. OPERATING LEASES:

 $             25,650 
13,050               

38,700$             

Management has reviewed the assets of GLA-H and has determined that they are under the control and
ownership of the organization. While such items are recognized as assets of the organization, it should be noted
that the political situation in Haiti is subject to rapid change. Therefore, the reader should be aware that while
the organization believes the assets are properly stated at the date of this report, subsequent changes could occur
that would adversely affect the realizable value of the assets of GLA-H. Management determined that there is no
impairment of property and equipment as of December 31, 2013 and 2012. In addition, it should be understood
that the carrying value of the assets in Haiti may not be representative of the amount that would be realized
should the assets be sold.   

GLA also has a lease for property it uses in the United States. Total lease expense was $27,345 and $23,400 for
the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. Future minimum payments are:

December 31,

GLA has three leases for the property it uses in Haiti. Total lease expense was $75,985 and $49,000 for the
years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. These leases ended during the year ended December 31,
2013, and were renewed for an additional year. There are no future minimum payments to disclose as the full
amount was prepaid.

For the Year Ending December 31,
2014
2015
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:
Subsequent events have been evaluated through the report date, which represents the date the consolidated
financial statements were available to be issued. Subsequent events after that date have not been evaluated.  

As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, the President owed GLA-US $0 and $2,571, respectively, which is
included in accounts receivable on the consolidated statements of financial position.

One of the board members on GLA-US's board is also on the board of GLA Canada. GLA Canada provided
contributions of $667,485 and $497,579 (in U.S. dollars), which constitutes 47% and 33% of total
contributions, to GLA during the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
  ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Board of Directors
God's Littlest Angels and Affiliate
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Colorado Springs, Colorado
April 24, 2014

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of God's Littlest Angels and Affiliate as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, and our report thereon dated April 24, 2014, which expressed an unmodified
opinion on those consolidated financial statements, appears on page 1-2. Our audit was conducted for the purpose
of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statements of
financial position and activities is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial
statements rather than to present the consolidated financial position and results of operations of the individual
organizations, and it is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves,
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. In our opinion, the consolidating information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the
consolidated financial statements as a whole.

chill
Capin Crouse Signature

chill
Colo Springs
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GLA-US GLA-H Eliminations Total

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 187,497$        79,249$          -$                    266,746$        
Investments–equity securities 9,348              -                      -                      9,348              
Accounts receivable 37,050            419                 -                      37,469            
Inventory 28,255            60,470            -                      88,725            
Prepaid expenses and other assets -                      37,625            -                      37,625            
Property and equipment–net 28,676            1,493,674 -                      1,522,350       

Total Assets 290,826$        1,671,437$     -$                    1,962,263$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 41,071$          11,224$          -$                    52,295$          
Deferred income 18,000            -                      -                      18,000            

59,071            11,224            -                      70,295            

Net assets:
Unrestricted:

Operating (8,801)             166,539          -                      157,738          
Equity in property and equipment 28,676            1,493,674       -                      1,522,350       

19,875            1,660,213       -                      1,680,088       
Temporarily restricted 211,880          -                      -                      211,880          

231,755          1,660,213       -                      1,891,968       

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 290,826$        1,671,437$     -$                    1,962,263$     

GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2013
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GLA-US GLA-H Eliminations Total

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 355,790$        41,695$          -$                    397,485$        
Investments–equity securities 6,054              -                      -                      6,054              
Accounts receivable 92,398            1,153              -                      93,551            
Inventory 63,865            59,577            -                      123,442          
Prepaid expenses and other assets -                      36,251            -                      36,251            
Property and equipment–net 32,720            1,369,809       -                      1,402,529       

Total Assets 550,827$        1,508,485$     -$                    2,059,312$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 51,437$          6,163$            -$                    57,600$          
Deferred income 45,465            -                      -                      45,465            

96,902            6,163              -                      103,065          

Net assets:
Unrestricted:

Operating 178,879          132,513          -                      311,392          
Equity in property and equipment 32,720            1,369,809       -                      1,402,529       

211,599          1,502,322       -                      1,713,921       
Temporarily restricted 242,326          -                      -                      242,326          

453,925          1,502,322       -                      1,956,247       

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 550,827$        1,508,485$     -$                    2,059,312$     

GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2012
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Consolidating Statement of Activities

GLA-US GLA-H Eliminations Total

SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Adoption income 390,003$         -$                     -$                     390,003$         
Contributions 1,428,560 1,297,007        (1,293,796)       1,431,771        
Gift-in-kind contributions 48,628             -                       -                       48,628             
Room and board 157,722           32,000             -                       189,722           
Realized and unrealized gains 1,227               -                       -                       1,227               
Other income 4,087               45,135             -                       49,222             

Total Support and Revenue 2,030,227        1,374,142        (1,293,796)       2,110,573        

EXPENSES:
Program activities 1,898,061        1,151,426        (1,293,796)       1,755,691        

Supporting activities:
General and administrative 260,367           64,237             -                       324,604           
Fund-raising 93,969             588                  -                       94,557             

354,336           64,825             -                       419,161           

Total Expenses 2,252,397        1,216,251        (1,293,796)       2,174,852        

Change in Net Assets (222,170)          157,891           -                       (64,279)            

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 453,925           1,502,322        -                       1,956,247        

Net Assets, End of Year 231,755$         1,660,213$      -$                     1,891,968$      

Year Ended December 31, 2013
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GOD'S LITTLEST ANGELS AND AFFILIATE

Consolidating Statement of Activities

GLA-US GLA-H Eliminations Total

SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Adoption income 654,855$         -$                     -$                     654,855$         
Contributions 1,477,232        1,639,518        (1,597,496)       1,519,254        
Gift-in-kind contributions 43,542             -                       -                       43,542             
Room and board 126,346           14,912             -                       141,258           
Realized and unrealized losses (1,056)              -                       -                       (1,056)              
Loss on sale of assets -                       (5,461)              -                       (5,461)              
Other income 7,608               4,337               -                       11,945             

Total Support and Revenue 2,308,527        1,653,306        (1,597,496)       2,364,337        

EXPENSES:
Program activities 2,014,289        1,522,642        (1,597,496)       1,939,435        

Supporting activities:
General and administrative 255,066           93,164             -                       348,230           
Fund-raising 97,378             1,555               -                       98,933             

352,444           94,719             -                       447,163           

Total Expenses 2,366,733        1,617,361        (1,597,496)       2,386,598        

Change in Net Assets (58,206)            35,945             -                       (22,261)            

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 512,131           1,466,377        -                       1,978,508        

Net Assets, End of Year 453,925$         1,502,322$      -$                     1,956,247$      

Year Ended December 31, 2012
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